PUBLIC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS:

Lina M. Khan, Chair Noah Joshua Phillips Rebecca Kelly Slaughter Christine S. Wilson Alvaro M. Bedoya

In the Matter of

HOMEADVISOR, INC., a corporation, d/b/a ANGI LEADS, d/b/a HOMEADVISOR POWERED BY ANGI.

DOCKET NO. 9407

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3
I. Introduction
II. There Is No Genuine Dispute About Material Facts
A. Respondent Does Not Dispute It Made the Challenged Claims
1. Respondent Made Deceptive Claims in Its Advertising
2. Respondent Made Deceptive Claims in Scripts, Training Materials, and Sales Calls 9
3. There Is No Genuine Dispute About the Plain Meaning of Respondent's Deceptive
Claims
B. Undisputed Evidence Shows the Challenged Claims Were Misleading 12
C. Respondent Has Not Rebutted the Presumption of Materiality 16
III. Respondent's Various Defenses Fail
A. Nothing About Respondent's Services or Practices Excuses Its Deception
B. Respondent Overstates the Role of Complaint Counsel's Witnesses
C. Respondent's Procedural and Affirmative Defenses Do Not Preclude Summary Decision 21
D. Respondent Miscasts the Proposed Order
IV. Conclusion

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 6/14/2022 | Document No. 604877 | PAGE Page 3 of 27 * PUBLIC *;

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airquip, Inc., et al. v. HomeAdvisor, Inc., et al., Case No. 1:16cv1849 (filed July 19, 2016, D.
Colo.)
Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc., 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006)
Basic Books, Inc. v. FTC, 276 F.2d 718 (7th Cir. 1960) 11
Branch v. FTC, 141 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1944)
FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 16, 17
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)11
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2018)
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) 17
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 19, 22
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)
FTC v. Match Grp., Inc., No. 3:19-CV-2281-K, 2022 WL 877107 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2022) 23
<i>Guziak v. FTC</i> , 361 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1966)
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)
In re College Football Ass'n, 117 F.T.C. 971 (1994) 21, 23
In re Fedders Corp., 85 F.T.C. 38 (1975)
In re Nat'l Credit Mgmt. Grp., LLC, 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) 16
<i>In re POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , 155 F.T.C. 1 (2013) 11
In re Traffic Jam Events, LLC, 2021 WL 3465724 (F.T.C. July 23, 2021) 21
Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)

PUBLIC

Masters Pharm., Inc. v. DEA, 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
Universal Comme'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc., 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	. 22

United States Code

15 U.S.C. § 45	
15 U.S.C. § 57b	
47 U.S.C. § 230	

Code of Federal Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 3.24), í	2	1
